The assumptions and methods of calculation used in the sensitivity analysis conducted by the SEA Group are the
following:
a) Assumptions: The effect on profit or loss of the SEA Group of a change in market interest rates of +50 or -50 basis

points was calculated for the years ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009.
b) Method of calculation:

 The return on bank deposits is related to fluctuations in interbank rates. To estimate the increase/decrease in
interest income caused by changing market conditions, the assumed change detailed in point a) was applied to
the average annual balance of bank deposits of the SEA Group;

 Borrowings considered were variable-rate loans, on which the interest expense is related to fluctuations in the
6-month Euribor rate;

 The increase/decrease in interest expense caused by changing market conditions was estimated applying the
assumed change detailed in point a) to the principal amount of borrowings existing in the year.

 Derivative instruments hedging interest rate risk were measured in terms of both cash flows and fair value (in
terms of the change from the previous year). In both cases the values were estimated applying the assumed
change detailed in point a) to the forward curve estimated for the period in question.

SEA Group – Directors’ report and consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2010 102

The results of the sensitivity analysis are set out below:

(amounts in thousands of euro) 2010 2009

-50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current accounts (interest income) -155.78 162.40 -130.65 130.65

Borrowings (interest expense) (1) 1,588.73 -1,588.73 1,824.04 -1,824.04

Hedging derivative instruments (cash flow)(2) -677.30 677.30 -696.32 761.88

Hedging derivative instruments (fair value) -211.92 211.49 -835.00 689.00

(1) + = lower interest expense; - = higher interest expense

(2) + = income from hedging instrument; - = cost of hedging instrument

The results of the sensitivity analysis on current accounts are affected by the low level of interest rates in the market,
which in the event of a change of -50 basis points would be negative and were therefore set as zero.

It should be noted that certain financing arrangements provide for compliance with specific financial ratios (covenants),
referred to the ability of the SEA Group to meet its annual or half-yearly financial requirements (net of available funds